

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

No. 12-16082

LOCAL SEARCH ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; and EDWIN M. LEE, in his
official capacity as MAYOR of the City and County of San Francisco,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 4:11-cv-02776-SBA

The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

Donald M. Falk
Eugene Volokh
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
Telephone: (650) 331-2000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. The Denial Of A Preliminary Injunction Against The Unconstitutional Ordinance Was An Abuse Of Discretion	3
A. The District Court’s Upside-Down Analysis Applied An Erroneous Standard That Effectively Assumed That LSA Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits	3
B. LSA Is Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction	12
1. LSA is likely to succeed on the merits	12
a. This content-based Ordinance is not a valid regulation of commercial speech.....	13
b. The Ordinance regulates noncommercial speech.....	18
c. LSA is likely to prevail on its other theories of relief.....	20
2. LSA’s members will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.....	23
3. The balance of equities and the public interest strongly favor a preliminary injunction	27
II. This Case Should Be Reassigned To A Different District Judge.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....17

ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)9

ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas, 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006)20

Associated Press v. Otter, 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012).....9, 23

Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co., 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987) (en banc)11

Bates v. State Bar of Ariz., 433 U.S. 350 (1977)25, 26

Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 2775005 (9th Cir. June 6, 2012)20

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....16, 18

Cedar Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 560 F.2d 1153 (4th Cir. 1977)5

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of New York,
 477 U.S. 557 (1980).....16, 17

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993)13, 14

City of Dallas v. Stanglin, 490 U.S. 19 (1989)21

Commonwealth v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind,
 335 A.2d 832 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1975), *aff’d* 370 A.2d 732 (Pa. 1977)22

Conte & Co. v. Stephan, 713 F. Supp. 1382 (D. Kan. 1989).....22

Coyote Publ’g, Inc. v. Miller, 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied sub nom. Coyote Publ’g, Inc. v. Mastro,
 131 S. Ct. 1556 (2011).....17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , Nos. 11-35399 and 11-35787 (argued Feb. 9, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'g</i> <i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010), petition for cert. filed, No. 12-23 (U.S. July 2, 2012)	7
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Gilman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 638 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Hoffman v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 113 Cal. App. 4th 630 (2003)	21
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Idaho ex rel. Kempthorne v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D. Idaho 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>King v. Saddleback Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 425 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1706 (2010).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ministers Life & Cas. Union v. Haase</i> , 30 Wis. 2d 339 (1966)	22
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	14
<i>Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan</i> , 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9, 25
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	17
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 11-5332 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 30, 2011)	7
<i>Railway Mail Ass’n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	21
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starkey v. County of San Diego</i> , 346 F. App’x 146 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</i> , 527 S.W.2d 355 (Mo. 1975).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publ’g</i> , 863 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1993)	22
<i>State v. McHorse</i> , 517 P.2d 75 (N.M. Ct. App. 1973).....	22
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. KBC Bank N.V.</i> , 590 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>United States v. Lynd</i> , 301 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1962)	5
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	5
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	7
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	6
<i>Wash. Capitols Basketball Club, Inc. v. Barry</i> , 419 F.2d 472 (9th Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

Cal. Const., art. I	20
Cal. Const., art. IV	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(5).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 227	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Marcia Biederman, <i>New Yorkers & Co.: Between the Lines of the Yellow Pages</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 18, 1998.....	17
11A Wright, Miller, & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	6
16 Wright, Miller, & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	3
